

Legislation Text

File #: 19-0218, Version: 1

Resolution to Accept \$7,275 in Revenue Funds from an Assigned General Fund Balance Account Dedicated to the Women in Public Service (WIPS) Conference and Appropriating Those Funds to the Fire Department Budget to a Service Specifically for the WIPS Conference

BACKGROUND

The Women in Public Service (WIPS) Conference has been hosted by its founding city and fire department, Portsmouth Fire, Rescue & Emergency Services for the past ten (10) years. It was decided to have other jurisdictions share the hosting responsibilities. This year the City of Hampton--Division of Fire & Rescue will host the 2019 WIPS Conference. Next year it will move to Henrico County.

IMPACT

There is no monetary impact to the City of Hampton. Funds generated by the conference will be used to support the expenses for the conference. Any remaining funds will go to the next jurisdiction to help host the 2020 WIPS Conference (in this case, Henrico). Portsmouth has left over funds which will come to Hampton for this year's conference expenses.

WHEREAS, the City of Hampton received \$3,850 in revenue funds dedicated to the Women in Public Service (WIPS) Conference;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hampton, Virginia hereby amends its Fiscal Year 2019 Council Approved Budget to appropriate \$3,850 from the WIPS Assigned General Fund Balance Account to the 2019 WIPS Conference, and any related supplemental funding received for this purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hampton, Virginia authorizes the City Manager, or her designee, to take the necessary actions to implement this request.